

Nos. 25-406, 25-567

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.
AT&T, INC.

Respondent.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Second and Fifth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE IN
SUPPORT OF AT&T AND VERIZON**

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
BRIAN A. KULP
BRENDAN M. BELL
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

MARIA C. MONAGHAN
KEVIN R. PALMER
MARIEL A. BROOKINS
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 25, 2026

STEVEN A. ENGEL
Counsel of Record
RILEY D. COMPTON
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3369
steven.engel@dechert.com

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The FCC’s Process for Imposing Penalties Contravenes the Seventh Amendment..... 6

 A. At the Founding, the People Insisted on the Civil Jury Right to Check Governmental Power 6

 1. The Seventh Amendment Arose Out of the Crown’s Expansion of Juryless Admiralty Courts..... 6

 2. At the Founding, the People Insisted on the Civil Jury Right’s Inclusion in the Bill of Rights..... 9

 B. The Seventh Amendment Gives AT&T and Verizon a Right to a Jury Trial 11

 C. The FCC’s Peculiar Statutory Scheme Does Not Save It from Violating *Jarkesy* 14

 1. The FCC’s Order Is a Binding Legal Determination 15

 2. Section 504 Does Not Remedy the Seventh Amendment Violation 16

 3. A Post-Order Collection Action Cannot Cure AT&T and Verizon’s Immediate Harm..... 20

II. The FCC's Claimed Sweeping Authority to Determine Massive Civil Penalties Makes Trial by Jury All the More Necessary	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.4th 491 (5th Cir. 2025)	4, 13, 14
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	26
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	6
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899)	17
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	9
<i>Davis v. Packard</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 276 (1833)	17
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	21, 22
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	18
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	11
<i>In re Verizon Commc'ns</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 1698 (2020)	24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	18
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R.R. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915)	18

<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 583 U.S. 220 (2018)	16
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	14
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	4, 10
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	3
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	3, 5-7, 11-14, 17, 23, 27
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	12
<i>United States v. Any & All Radio Station Transmission Equip.</i> , 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Dunifer</i> , 219 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 691 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 2024 WL 2926594 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 27, 2024).....	19
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	26
<i>United States v. WIYN Radio, Inc.</i> , 614 F.2d 495 (5th Cir. 1980).....	5, 26, 27
<i>Verizon Commcn’s Inc. v. FCC</i> , 156 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2025).....	4, 14, 15, 18, 20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	11, 17
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	3

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	14, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2344	14, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2462	23
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	23
47 U.S.C. § 222(a)	13
47 U.S.C. § 301	19
47 U.S.C. § 307(a)	19
47 U.S.C. § 309(a)	19
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	14, 16, 17
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)	12, 25
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)	14, 15
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)	25
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(B)	25
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(E)	21
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4)	15
47 U.S.C. § 504(a)	4, 15, 17
47 U.S.C. § 504(c)	21
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(2)	25
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(12)	25
47 C.F.R. § 64.2010(a)	13

Other Authorities

1 <i>Annals of Congress</i> (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	11
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	7

Commission’s Forfeiture Pol’y Statement & Amend. of Section 1.80 of the Rules to Incorporate the Forfeiture Guidelines, Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd. 17087 (1997)	21
<i>Declaration of the Causes and Necessity of Taking Up Arms</i> (July 6, 1775), reprinted in <i>Select Charters and Other Documents Illustrative of American History 1606–1775</i> (William MacDonald ed., 1906)	9
Eric Grant, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996).....	7
<i>Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> (David F. Forte & Matthew Spalding eds., 2d ed. 2014)	11
1 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774–1789</i> (W. Ford ed. 1904)	3, 9
<i>Letter from John Adams to Ebenezer Thayer</i> (Sept. 24, 1765), bit.ly/3zl0Ezn	8
Luther Martin, <i>Genuine Information</i> (1787), reprinted in 3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	10
<i>Maryland Resolves</i> , Sept. 28, 1765	8
1 John Phillip Reid, <i>Constitutional History of the American Revolution: The Authority of Rights</i> (1986)	7, 8
<i>Resolutions of the Continental Congress</i> (Oct. 19, 1765), bit.ly/4qRuDqU	8

<i>Resolves of the Pennsylvania Assembly on the Stamp Act</i> (Sept. 21, 1765), bit.ly/3ZJrjAp	8
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	3, 9
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	3
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	10
U.S. Courts, <i>Table T-3—U.S. District Courts— Trials Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary</i> (June 30, 2025), bit.ly/4kGBtOs	23
Carl Ubbelohde, <i>The Vice-Admiralty Courts and the American Revolution</i> (1960)	7, 9
